the PACE programme of the Medicaid Cancer Foundation and philanthropists who donated funds to support patients’ chemotherapy and 
surgical treatments.

All these activities began prior to the commencement of the study and are ongoing as the study progresses.

Results

Patient demographics

One hundred and sixteen (116) patients were recruited, and 61 were randomised to FNs and 55 into the control arm of the study. These 
navigators used financial literacy surveys to assess each patient’s financial literacy and developed individualised financial plans. The extent